liabilities. To mitigate such risk, the Group actively monitor
the performance and steadfastly maintains control over
asset allocation.

The general insurance subsidiary and life insurance
subsidiary are subject to the supervision of the Insurance
Authority and are required to observe the relevant
compliance requirements stipulated by the Insurance
Authority.

As at 31 December 2021, if the combined ratio of general
insurance business had increased by 1%, profit for the year
would have been HK$7 million (2020: HK$4 million) lower.
If combined ratio had decreased by 1%, profit for the year
would have been HK$7 million (2020: HK$4 million) higher.
Combined ratio is calculated by taking the sum of incurred
losses and expenses and then dividing them by net earned
premium.

The following table shows the sensitivity of insurance
liabilities on the life insurance business to potential changes
in mortality and valuation interest rate.

香港按揭證券有限公司   二零二一年年報 203

保險負債

保險負債
金額變動 百分比變動
Amount Percentage

change from change from
insurance insurance
liabilities liabilities
千港元

HK$’000 %
增加 /（減少） 增加 /（減少）

於二零二一年十二月三十一日 Increase/ Increase/
As at 31 December 2021 (decrease) (decrease)

死亡率 Mortality
+ 10% + 10% (173,123) (1.5)
– 10% – 10% 192,379 1.7
估值利率 Valuation interest rate
+ 0.5% + 0.5% (525,658) (4.5)
– 0.5% – 0.5% 573,362 5.0

保險負債 保險負債

金額變動 百分比變動

Amount Percentage
change from change from

insurance insurance
liabilities liabilities
千港元

HK$’000 %

增加 /（減少） 增加 /（減少）
於二零二零年十二月三十一日 Increase/ Increase/
As at 31 December 2020 (decrease) (decrease)

死亡率 Mortality
+ 10% + 10% (122,993) (1.5)
– 10% – 10% 136,892 1.7

估值利率 Valuation interest rate
+ 0.5% + 0.5% (366,797) (4.5)
– 0.5% – 0.5% 399,562 4.9

The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2021204

綜合財務報表附註  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.6. 金融資產及負債的公平值

(a) 公平值估計

下表列示按公平值（根據估值

方法估算）確認的金融工具。

3.6. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value estimation

The following table shows financial instruments
recognised at fair value, by valuation method.

於二零二一年十二月三十一日

於二零二零年十二月三十一日

As at 31 December 2021 As at 31 December 2020
第一層 第二層 第三層 總額 第一層 第二層 第三層 總額

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000